

**Present: Smt. Suparna Ray (JO code WB00711)**  
**Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore**  
**Title Suit No. 30/2023**  
**Renumbered as T.S (Com) 67 of 2023**  
**CNR no. WBSP18-000146-2023**

Order No. 18  
10.09.2025

In the matter of:  
Suit for Declaration, Perpetual  
and Mandatory Injunction and  
other appropriate reliefs  
valued at Rs. 1,20,00,000/- only.

And

In the matter of:  
Prakaash Bhutoria  
Vs.

Tirupati Carrier Limited & 2 ors.

**ORDERED**

*Today is fixed for filing status report of the case pending before the Hon'ble High Court and for further order.*

*Hazira filed on behalf of the plaintiff through Ld. Advocate.*

*Ld. Advocate for the plaintiff is present.*

*Hazira also filed on behalf of the defendant no. 3 through Ld. Advocate.*

*Ld. Advocate for the defendant no. 3 is present.*

*Heard Ld. Advocates of both sides.*

*No step has been taken on behalf of the defendant no. 1 and 2. On repeated call none appeared on behalf of the defendant no. 1 and 2 on the time fixed.*

*One affidavit is filed on behalf of the plaintiff today with the copy of order dated 09.01.2024 passed by Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta in FMAT No. 551 of 2023 with CAN No. 1 of 2023 .I carefully perused the same. Let the same be kept with the record.*

*As already stated, no step has been taken on behalf of the defendant nos. 1 and 2 and no report of compliance has been filed by the defendant no. 2.*

*I also perused the direction passed by the Hon'ble High Court in order dated 09.01.2024 passed in FMAT No. 551 of 2023 with CAN No. 1 of 2023.*

*Considered.*

*Accordingly, the defendant no. 2 is directed to submit compliance report in accordant with the direction of the Hon'ble Court.*

*Fix **04.12.2025 at 10:50 a.m.** for filing affidavit in opposition against the injunction application by the defendants.*

*Parties to act on the basis of the downloaded copy of this order from the Website /Ecourts App.*

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore  
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,  
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore  
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,  
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram

*Later,*

10.09.2025

*After the above order is passed the defendant no. 1 filed hazira through Ld. Advocate. Defendant no. 2 also filed hazira through Ld. Advocate.*

*Ld Advocates of defendant no.1 and Ld Advocate of defendant no.2- are found present.*

*Defendant no. 2 filed a petition with the prayer of time, on the ground stated therein, to file compliance report according to the direction of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta and also submitted that on behalf of defendant no.2 the compliance report will be submitted on the next date.*

*Heard Ld. Advocates.*

*Considered.*

***Todate** for filing compliance of the report by the defendant no. 2.*

*Parties to act on the basis of the downloaded copy of the order sheet from the Website /Ecourtsapp.*

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore  
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,  
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore  
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,  
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram